



August 7, 2023

Via Email

Honorable Eranda Vero
Honorable Arlene Ashton
Office of Administrative Law Judge
801 Market Street, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, PA 19107
evero@pa.gov
aashton@pa.gov

Re: Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2023-3037933

Judge Vero and Judge Ashton:

Please find the attached *Joint Reply Brief of The Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania and The Tenant Union Representative Network* in the above noted proceeding.

As indicated on the attached Certificate of Service, service on the parties was accomplished by email only.

Respectfully,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "John W. Sweet", with a horizontal line above the name.

John W. Sweet, Esq.
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

CC: *Secretary Chiavetta (Via E-file)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1**
 - A. Introduction..... 1**
- II. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 1**
 - A. Burden of Proof..... 1**
 - B. Just and Reasonable Rates 3**
- III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4**
- IV. ARGUMENT 5**
 - A. Rate Structure 5**
 - 1. Cost of Service..... 5
 - a. PGW’s Universal Service and Energy Conservation (USEC) charge should be recovered from all customers. 5
 - 2. Residential Customer Charge 7
 - a. The Commission should reject PGW’s proposed increase to the residential fixed customer charge because it would impede customers’ ability to achieve bill savings through conservation. 7
 - B. Customer Service Issues 10**
 - 1. Identification Requirements..... 10
 - a. The Commission should require PGW to amend its unduly burdensome identification requirements for applicants seeking to establish service.... 10
 - 2. Special Protections for Victims of Domestic Violence 13
 - a. The Commission should require PGW to remove undue barriers for victims of domestic violence seeking protection under the Public Utility Code. 13
 - C. Low Income Customer Service Issues 16**
 - 1. Customer Responsibility Program (CRP) Enrollment..... 16
 - a. The Commission should require PGW to reopen district offices in low income neighborhoods with the highest decline in CRP participation. 16
 - b. The Commission should require PGW to screen applicants and customers for income level and provide appropriate referrals at the time their service is established and during non-emergency calls..... 17
 - c. PGW should be required to develop an auto-enrollment process for CRP utilizing LIHEAP data when it becomes available through the Department of Human Services. 19
 - 2. Low Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) Accessibility 21

- a. The Commission should require PGW to increase LIURP funding to serve 3,000 households per year to mitigate the disproportionately high impact of the rate increase on high usage customers. 21
- b. The Commission should require PGW to explore the establishment of a “special needs” criterion for potential Home Comfort program prioritization of households between 151-200% FPL. 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Popowsky v. PUC</u> , 665 A.2d 808, 542 Pa. 99, (1995).....	3
<u>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 468 A.2d 860, 862 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).	2
<u>Zucker v. Pa. PUC</u> , 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979)	2

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	3
66 Pa. C.S. § 2202.....	3
66 Pa.C.S. § 1308.....	1
66 Pa.C.S. § 315.....	1

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 56.251.....	14
52 Pa. Code § 56.32.....	11
52 Pa. Code § 58.1.....	10

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Formal Policy Statements

52 Pa. Code § 69.266.....	7
52 Pa. Code § 69.2703.....	3, 9, 19, 20
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.2701-2703.....	3
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.625.....	7

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Orders

<u>2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program</u> , 52 Pa. Code § 69.261–69.267, Final CAP Policy Statement and Order, Docket No. M-2019-3012599 (order entered Sep. 19, 2019).....	6, 7
<u>Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works</u> , Order on Interlocutory Appeal, Docket No. R-2020-3017206, at 11, 13 (order entered Aug. 6, 2020).....	12
<u>Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works</u> , Final Order, Docket No. R-2017-2586783, at 74 (order entered Nov. 8, 2017).	6
<u>PGW Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2023-2027</u> , Final Order, Docket No. M-2021-3029323, at 62-63 (order entered Jan. 12, 2023).....	24
